529 LAWS OF WISCOMSIN—Ch. 297.

No. 126, 8.] [Published May 1, 1899.

CHAPTER 297.

AN ACT to provide for the payment of the neces-
sary traveling expenses of the assistant state
superintendent and of the library clerk in the
office of the state superintendent, and for the
appointment of a mailing clerk in the oftice of
the state superintendent and making an appro-
priation therefor.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Statn superin- QuermioN 1. The assistant state saperintend-

prove all . ent shall be reimbursed the expenses actually in-

Ponse uc- curred by him in the performance of his duties
when the aceounts for such expenses are ap-
proved by the state superintendent.

SEcTION 2, The library clerk shall be reim-
bursed the expenses actually incurred by him in
the performance of his duties when the accounts
for snch expenses are approved by the state
superintendent.

Mayarpoint.  NECTION 3. The state superintendent may ap-
point under his hand a mailing clerk, who shall
receive an annual salary of one thousand dollars.

SECTION 4. All acts and parts of aets conflict-
ing with the provisions of this act are hereby re-
pealed in so far as they so conflict.

SEeTioN 5. There is hereby appropriated out
of any money in the state treasury not otherwise
appropriated a sufficient sum to carry out the
provisions of this act.

ReerioN 6. This act shall take effect and be
in force from and after its passage and publica-
tion.

Approved April 28, 1899,



